# OP \$160.00 10273

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

**ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Furitechnics Pty. Ltd.	04/29/2005

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Furitechnics Group Pty. Ltd.	
Street Address:	15 Donkin Street (P.O. Box 5894)	
City:	West End, Queensland 4101	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10273199
Application Number:	10881656
Application Number:	10881801
Application Number:	60620566

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)292-5391

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 1-212-292 5390

Email: mail@ipcounselors.com

Correspondent Name: Epstein Drangel Bazerman & James, LLP

Address Line 1: 60 East 42nd Street, Suite 820, Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10165

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert L. Epstein

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Furi-patents-assign#page1.tif source=Furi-patents-assign#page2.tif source=Furi-patents-assign#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 016152 FRAME: 0214

500035920

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, FURITECHNICS PTY. LTD., a corporation of Australia, having an address of 15 Donkin Street, (P.O. Box 5894), West End, Queensland, 4101, Australia (hereinafter the ASSIGNOR), is the owner of all right, title, and interest in the trademark applications, trademark registrations listed in 'Schedule A' of this agreement (hereinafter the TRADEMARKS), and

WHEREAS, FURITECHNICS GROUP PTY.LTD., a corporation existing under the laws of Australia, having an address of 15 Donkin Street, (P.O. Box 5894), West End, Queensland, 4101, Australia, (hereinafter the ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the PATENT RIGHTS,

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FURITECHNICS PTY LTD, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto FURITECHNICS GROUP PTY. LTD., the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS, and to all improvements thereof, including any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and the right to sue and recover for the past infringement thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the terms for which the aforementioned patent rights are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as if the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR, had this assignment and sale not been made.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the undersigned will execute all documents and other papers necessary to perfect title, and generally do everything possible for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

PATENT REEL: 016152 FRAME: 0215

Signed at	BRISBANE	, this	29 th	_ day of	APRIL	, 2005.
-----------	----------	--------	-------	----------	-------	---------

# FURITECHNICS PTY. LTD.

By (print name):

MARK HENRY

Signature:

SIRECTOR

RECORD AND RETURN TO:
EPSTEIN DRANGEL BAZERMAN & JAMES, LLP
Lincoln Building
60 East 42<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 820
New York, NY 10165.

Our ref:1256/DMS

PATENT REEL: 016152 FRAME: 0216

# Schedule A

U.S. Patent Application Number:	Application Filing Date (MM/DD/YY)	Patent No.:	Title:
10/273,199	10/17/2002	6,769,327	KNIFE AND BLADE SHARPENER
10/881,656	06/30/2004		A BLADE SHARPENING SYSTEM AND AN EDGE RESTORING UNIT CAPABLE OF USE THEREWITH
10/881,801	06/30/2004		A KITCHEN UTENSIL AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE
60/620,566	10/20/2004		KNIVES

PATENT REEL: 016152 FRAME: 0217

**RECORDED: 06/17/2005**